
 

 

Meeting 
 

Governance, AUDIT, RISK MANAGEMENT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE (GARMS) 

Date and time 
 

Monday 16TH OCTOBER, 2023 
 

At 7.00 PM 

Venue 
 

Hendon TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
To: Members of Governance, AUDIT, RISK MANAGEMENT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE (GARMS) (quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Vice Chair: Councillor Ella Rose 
 
 
Simon Radford 
Rohit Grover 
 

Humayune Khalick 
Peter Zinkin 
 

Richard Harbord 
(Independent Member) 
 
Jack Chan (Independent 
Member) 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Shuey Gordon Geof Cooke Alex Prager 
 Edith David Laithe Jajeh 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 11 October 
2023 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Farah Hussain 
Andrew.Charlwood@Barnet.gov.uk     020 8359 2014 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: Andrew Charlwood Andrew.Charlwood@Barnet.gov.uk     020 
8359 2014 
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Assurance Group 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 

mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


Recording of Meetings 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting. 
The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings may be 
available live or viewed for twelve months afterwards. 
If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked up in 
recordings made by the public or the Council. 



 

 

Order of Business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Absence of Members  
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
5 - 10 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 

Other Interests (if any)  
 

 

 
4.   Dispensations by the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Depuations (if any)  

 
 

 
6.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  

 
 

 
7.   Status of the 2020/21 audit and plans for 2021/22 and 2022/23 

audit delivery  
 

11 - 30 

 
8.   Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and 

Housing Ombudsman Summary of Upheld Complaints report 
2022/23  
 

31 - 80 

 
9.   Q1 2023-24 Corporate Risk Register  

 
81 - 100 

 
10.   Internal Audit Exception Recommendations and Progress Report 

Q2 1st July - 30th September 2023  
 

101 - 142 

 
11.   Governance Review Project Closedown  

 
143 - 168 

 
12.   Code of Conduct Allegations 2022/23  

 
169 - 172 

 
13.   Petitions (if any)  

 
 

 
14.   Committee Forward Work Programme  

 
173 - 178 

 
15.   Any item(s) that the Chair decides are urgent  

 
 

 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 



 
 
 
Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew 
Charlwood.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 
 
 

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



1 

 
Minutes of the Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee (GARMS) 
 

24 July 2023 
 

Members Present:- 
 

Councillor Arjun Mittra (Chair) 
  

Councillor Emma Whysall 
Councillor Rohit Grover 
Councillor Humayune Khalick 
Councillor Peter Zinkin 
 

Councillor Geof Cooke (Substitute for 
Councillor Giulia Monasterio) 
Jack Chan (Independent Member) 
Richard Harbord (Independent Member) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence: 

 

Councillor Giulia Monasterio 
 
 
The Chair welcomed the Jack Chan and Richard Harbord as the recently appointed 
Independent Members of the Committee following a recent recruitment process.   
 
The Chair thanked the retiring Independent Member, Geraldine Chadwick, for her service 
on the Audit Committee. 
 
  

1.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Giulia Monasterio who had 
been substituted for by Councillor Geof Cooke. 
   

2.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Emma Whysall declared a non-pecuniary interest in the urgent late item Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) Public Interest Report as her sister 
worked for the LGSCO. 
   

3.    DEPUTATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
   

4.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
   

5.    LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN (LGSCO) PUBLIC 
INTEREST REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a Public Interest Report issued by the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) regarding an upheld compliant relating to Council 
Tax. Sarah Wilson (Head of Legal) presented the report on behalf of the Monitoring 
Officer. It was explained that the complaint was investigated, and the Ombudsman made 
the decision to publish a Public Interest Report. Allan Clark (Head of Finance: 
Exchequer) and Liz Squires (Revenue Manager – Capita) were in attendance from the 

5

AGENDA ITEM 2



 

2 

service to answer questions from the Committee.  It was noted that the Council had 
completed the recommendations made by the LGSCO in relation to this case, in 
accordance with the specified timescales. 
  
In response to questions asked, it was noted that several steps had been taken to 
prevent future incidents including: a triaging of complaints received which are then 
subsequently escalated to senior officers; reviewing communication approach to ensure 
that it is appropriate for the service user; and a more agile approach. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)     The LGSCO upheld complaint (Case ID 21017371) as detailed within the 

Ombudsman’s report (Appendix A) be noted. 
  
2)     The actions taken by the Council to remedy the issues and to prevent 

recurrence (Appendix B) be noted and agreed. 
  
3)     Consideration would be given by officers to any further learning or 

recommendations arising from this matter. 
   

6.    Q4 2022-23 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
In the absence of Alaine Clarke (Head of Programmes, Performance and Risk), Andrew 
Charlwood (Head of Governance) introduced the report. He explained that Strategic 
Risks were set out in Appendix A of the report and High Level (15+) risks were set out in 
Appendix B. It was noted that there were 223 open risks across the Directorate risk 
registers in Q4: 24 Strategic Risks and 199 Service Risks (which included joint risks with 
contractors including Capita, Barnet Education and Learning Service and The Barnet 
Group). 
  
The Committee questioned whether the TUPE transfer of RE (Regional Enterprise) from 
Capita should be reported as a strategic risk due to possible disruptions to business as 
usual, resourcing the change, etc. Clair Green (Executive Director of Assurance) and 
Anisa Darr (Executive Director of Strategy and Resources) informed the Committee that 
now that RE staff had transferred into the Council, each service area that has taken on a 
returned service will be considering their own operational risk, in relation to resourcing, 
vacancies, impact on service delivery, etc. which would be reported as part of the 
Quarter 1 2023/24 report.   
  
It was noted that all risks categorised as Strategic Risks and Operational Risks with a 
score over 12 were considered by the Council Management Team (CMT).  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the status of the Council’s Strategic Risks 
and High Level (15+) risks, including the controls/mitigations in place to manage 
these risks. 
   

7.    REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM  
 
Ali Saka (Head of Assurance and Business Development) and Andrew Cox 
(Improvement Lead Assurance) presented a report on the iCasework complaints 
management system and how it is used to improve complaints management and 
oversight. It was noted that iCasework had been used for complaints since April 2022 
and was a case management system which: supported officers in effective handling of 

6



 

3 

complaints in accordance with the Council policy; in carrying out root cause analysis; and 
in tracking remedial actions and improvements. In response to questions asked by the 
Committee, it was explained that Barnet Homes had its own complaints process, but 
there may be the opportunity for them to adopt the system for their own complaints in 
future.  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the report describing work undertaken to 
embed the new complaints case management system which aims to improve the 
Council’s complaints management process and the experiences of residents. 
   

8.    EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23 AND CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS  
 
Jyotika Dabasia (Assistant Director Finance) presented a report which provided the 
Committee with an update on the progress towards the sign off of the 2020/21 Statement 
of Accounts and proposals for the audit of the Council’s 2021/22 and 2022/23 Statement 
of Accounts. It was reported that no material impacts had been found since the last 
update provided to Committee. Appendix A provided an audit status and timelines report 
from BDO.  
  
The council’s audit partner from BDO (Lisa Blake) and Audit Manager (Michael Asare 
Bediako) gave an executive summary of the status of the various audits and presented 
their completion plan. BDO also explained the recent preliminary proposals from the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities to address the significant 
backlog in local authority audits in England.  It was explained that for 2022/23, BDO 
would be the Council’s appointed external auditors with Grant Thornton UK LLP taking 
over for a period of for five years from 2023/24 to 2027/28.  
  
Ajay K Jha, the Audit Manager for Grant Thornton (who will be taking over the council’s 
external audits from 2023/24), introduced himself to the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)    The Committee notes the progress towards the sign off of the Council’s 

2020/21 Statement of Accounts.  
  

2)    The Committee notes BDO’s proposals for the audit of the Council’s 2021/22 
and 2022/23 Statement of Accounts. 

   
9.    INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL OPINION 2022/23  

 
Caroline Glitre (Head of Internal Audit) presented the internal Audit Annual Opinion 
2022/23 to the Committee.  
  
It was explained that each year Internal Audit gives an overall opinion on the system of 
internal control and corporate governance within the Council which is a requirement of 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAs). The Opinion covers the internal audit 
work completed in delivering the 2022/23 audit plan to 31 March 2023. The four possible 
ratings that can be given are: No Assurance; Limited Assurance; Reasonable Assurance; 
and Substantial Assurance. In 2022/23, the annual opinion overall was: Reasonable 
Assurance which was consistent with the rating for 2021/22. 
  
In response to questions, the Head of Internal Audit confirmed that the Director of 
Operations in Capita would attend a future meeting and would be able give the 

7



 

4 

Committee a more detailed explanation on the transition of Capita services back into the 
Council.  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the contents of the Annual Internal Audit 
Opinion 2022/23.  
   

10.    ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2022/23  
 
Clair Green (Executive Director of Assurance) presented the Annual Report of the Audit 
Committee and explained that in accordance with the Constitution the Committee was 
required to prepare a report to Full Council on annual basis on its activity and 
effectiveness. It was noted that due to timing issues, the report had already been 
presented to Full Council on 11 July 2023. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee note and approve the Annual Report of the Audit 
Committee 2022/23 as an accurate record of the outcomes and work programme 
for the year. 
   

11.    INTERNAL AUDIT EXCEPTION RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROGRESS 
REPORT Q1 - 1ST APRIL - 30TH JUNE 2023  
 
Caroline Glitre (Head of Internal Audit) presented the Internal Audit Exception 
Recommendations Report and Q1 Progress Report (1 April to 30 June 2023). She 
explained that 15 reviews had been completed in the period and to date had delivered 
35% of the 2023/24 annual Internal Audit programme of work. This was above the 
Quarter 1 target of 24%. 
  
It was noted that there were two Limited Assurance reports issued during the quarter 
which were summarised in the report relating to: Building Control; and Pardes House 
Primary School.  The background scope and review findings were noted by the 
Committee.  Actions had been agreed with the service and School and follow-up audits 
would be undertaken. 
  
RESOLVED that Committee: 
  
1.    Note the general work completed to date on the Internal Audit Q1 Report (1 

April to 30 June 2023). 
  

2.    Note the work completed to date on Schools within the Internal Audit Q1 Report 
(1 April to 30 June 2023).  
  

3.    Approve the revised Internal Audit Charter. 
  

12.    MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMM
[...]

020 8359 7634 
 
Jyotika Dabasia – Assistant Director Finance 
Jyotika.Dabasia@Barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 4673 

Summary 
 
2020/21 External Audit 
The external audit of the Council’s Statement of Account is undertaken by BDO.  
 
BDO were presented with the draft financial statements (including the Pension Fund accounts) on 30th 
July 2021 and the draft accounts were published by the end of July 2021 in line with the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015. 
 
The 2015 Regulations require that the final approved accounts are published no later than 30th 
September of the financial year immediately following the end of the financial year to which the 
statement relates.   
 
2021/22 and 2022/23 External Audit  

11

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Anisa.Darr@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Jyotika.Dabasia@barnet.gov.uk


BDO LLP (the council’s appointed external auditors) are required to produce an audit planning report 
to highlight the key elements of their external audit strategy for the Council for the years 2021/22 and 
2022/23. 
 
The council’s draft accounts for 2021/22 were published by the end of July 2022 and draft accounts 
for 2022/23 were published by the end of May 2023  in line with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 and The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2022. 
 
BDO will give a verbal update on DLUHC’s proposed backstop solutions for completing 2021/22 and 
2022/23 audits. 
 
BDO has advised that a whistle blower complaint has been brought to their attention. At this stage 
they are not sure whether or not this will impact on the ongoing 2021 audit.  
 

Recommendations 

1. That the Committee notes the progress towards the sign off of the Council’s 2020/21 
Statement of Accounts.  

2. That the Committee notes BDO’s verbal update on DHLUC’s (Department for Levelling Up 
Housing & Communities) proposed backstop solutions for completing 2021/22 and 2022/23 
audits. 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
1.1 BDO advised Audit Committee in July 2021 that they
[...]
e, Audit, Risk Management and 
Standards Committee 

Title  2022/2023 - Corporate Complaints and Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) Annual Report 

Date of meeting 16 October 2023 

Report of Jessica Farmer, Monitoring Officer 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Appendices Appendix A – 2022/23 Corporate Complaints and Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Report 

Appendix B – Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
Annual Letter 

Appendix C – Summary of LGSCO upheld decisions 

Officer Contact Details  Clair Green, Executive Director of Assurance  

Clair.green@barnet.gov.uk 

Emily Bowler, Assistant Director of Assurance 

emily.bowler@barnet.gov.uk 

Ali Saka, Head of Assurance and Business Development 

ali.saka@barnet.gov.uk  

Summary 
• This report presents a summary of the Council’s performance in relation to corporate complaints 

and LGSCO investigations for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. The report includes 
reference to the LGSCO’s annual letter for the same period and their findings and 
recommendations. 

Recommendation 

That Committee: 

31

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Clair.green@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:emily.bowler@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:ali.saka@barnet.gov.uk


1. To note and consider the 2022/2023 Corporate Complaints and Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman Annual Report (Appendix A). 

2. To note and consider the LGSCO’s annual letter and relevant lessons and actions (Appendix 
B). 

3. To note and agree the actions taken by the Council to remedy the issues and to prevent 
recurrence. 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 
1.1 The Council is required to report its corporate complaints performance and the LGSCO 

complaints to the GARMS Committee which has an assurance oversight role with regards to 
these complaints. 

1.2 This report covers the reporting period 1 April 2022 - 31 March 2023 and includes a summary of 
the Council’s performance in relation to Corporate Complaints and LGSCO complaint
[...]
 Risk 

alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk  

Summary 
This report provides an overview of risk for the latest quarter, focusing on the council’s strategic 
risks and high level (15+) risks.  These risks were reviewed in Quarter 1 (Q1) 2023/24 by risk 
owners/managers and the Directorates Senior Leadership Teams before undergoing a “check and 
challenge” by the corporate risk team and final review by the Council Management Team.  They 
are presented here for noting. 

Recommendations 

1. That the Committee note the status of the council’s strategic risks and high level (15+) 
risks, including the controls/mitigations in place to manage these risks. 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 

Background 

1.1 The council has an established approach to risk management, which is set out in the Risk 
Management Framework.  All strategic risks and service risks (which include joint risks with 
our strategic contractors Capita, The Barnet Group (TBG) and Barnet Education and Learning 
Service (BELS)) are reviewed on a quarterly basis (as a minimum) to ensure they remain 
relevant and the controls/mitigations in place to manage the risks remain effective. 

81

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk


1.2 This report provides an overview of risk for the latest quarter, focusing on the council’s 
strategic risks and high level (15+) risks.  The risks were reviewed in Quarter 1 (Q1) 2023/24 
by risk owners/managers and the Directorates Senior Leadership Teams before undergoing a 
“check and challenge” by the corporate risk team and final review by the Council 
Management Team (CMT).  They are presented here for noting.1  

Actions from last meeting 

1.3 At the last meeting of GARMS on 24 July 2023, the committee asked whether CMT should 
consider if there needs to be a strategic risk on returning services from Capita.  This was 
discussed at CMT on 1 August 2023 and it was agreed that any risk relating to returning 
services (resourcing, vacancies, impact on service deliver
[...]
udit 

caroline.glitre@barnet.gov.uk 

020 8359 3721 

Summary 
The GARMS Committee are requested to note the progress against internal audit 
recommendations and work completed to date on the Internal Audit Plan 2023-24 and high and 
medium priority internal audit recommendations. 

The Audit Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24 on 26th April 2023. 

During Q2, the service completed 14 reviews and at the end of Q2 had delivered 48% of our 
annual internal audit programme for 2023/24, against a target of 49% for Quarter 2. 

There was 1 Limited Assurance report issued this quarter which is summarised in the report:  

101

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:caroline.glitre@barnet.gov.uk


• Starters, Leavers and Movers (SLaM) 

 

During Q2, follow-up work was undertaken on the ‘Cyber Security - Third Party Security and 
Awareness’ audit. It is the view of the Head of Internal Audit that it is in the public interest to 
make this (Appendix B) exempt. 

Recommendations 

1. That the Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee note the 
general work completed to date on the internal audit Q2 report – 1st July to 30th 
September 2023. 
 

2. That the Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee note the 
work completed to date on Schools within the internal audit Q2 report – 1st July to 
30th September 2023. 
 

3. That the Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee note the 
work completed on ‘Cyber Security – Third Party Security and Awareness’. 

Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
1.1 The GARMS Committee’s role in receiving this report is to note the overall progress made 

against the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan and the high and medium priority 
recommendations made. In addition, the Audit Committee can inquire of Directors and 
Assistants Directors as to their progress against recommendations. 

1.2 The Audit Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan 2023-24 in April 2023 and this 
report notes the progress again
[...]
visions of the Localism Act 2011. All complaints are 
dealt with in consultation with one of the council’s Independent Persons that the council has 
to appoint under the Localism Act. 

 

171



 

 

7. Consultation  

7.1 When dealing with complaints the Monitoring Officer consults the Member complained about 
and the Independent Person. 

 
 

8. Equalities and Diversity  

8.1 It is a breach of the Member Code of Conduct to discriminate against people on the grounds of  
any of the protected characteristics in the Equality Act.  Members have been provided with 
training in this area. 

9. Background Papers 

9.1 None. 

  
 

 

 

172



Page 1 of 5 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

London Borough of Barnet 
 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee (GARMS) -  
 

01/10/23 - 31/05/24 
 

Forward Work Programme  
 

Unless otherwise shown meetings take place at: 
Hendon Town Hall 

The Burroughs 
London NW4 4BQ 

 
 
 

Contact: Farah Hussain 
Farah.Hussain@Barnet.gov.uk     

 

173

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 14



 Subject Decision requested 
 
16 October 2023 

Q1 2023-24 Corporate 
Risk Register 
 

To note the Risk Management update for Q1 2023-24. 
 
 

Local Government & 
Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) 
and Housing 
Ombudsman Summary 
of Upheld Complaints 
report 2022/23 
 

Summary of the upheld complaints determined by the LGSCO and Housing Ombudsman during 2022/23. 
 
 

Code of Conduct 
Allegations 2022/23 
 

Report on complaints regarding Members that the Monitoring Officer has received about Member conduct during 
2022/23. 
 
 

Governance Review 
Project Closedown 
 

Project closure report. 
 
 

Status of the 2020/21 
Audit and Plans for 
2021/22 and 2022/23 
Audit Delivery 
 

To note progress on the audit of the Council’s 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 accounts.  
 

Internal Audit Exception 
Recommendations and 
Progress Report Q2 1st 
July - 30th September 
2023 
 

 
 
 

174



 Subject Decision requested 
27 November 2023 

Corporate Anti-Fraud 
Team (CAFT) Progress 
Report Q2  1st April - 
30th September 2023 
 

 
 
 

Q2 2023-24 Corporate 
Risk Register 
 

 
 
 

18 January 2024 

Internal Audit 
Exception, 
Recommendations and 
Progress Report Q3,1st 
October - 31st 
December 2023 
 

 
 
 

Grants Certification 
Work Report 2021/22 
 

 
 
 

Annual Audit Letter 
2021/22 
 

 
 
 

External Audit Plan 
2022/23 
 

 
 
 

SIRO Report 
 

 
 
 

175



 Subject Decision requested 
15 April 2024 

Q3 2023-24 Corporate 
Risk Register 
 

 
 
 

Member Development 
Programme 
 

 
 
 

Annual Governance 
Statement and Code of 
Corporate Governance 
 

 
 
 

Internal Audit 
Exception, 
Recommendations and 
Progress Report Q4,1st 
January - 31st March 
2024 
 

 
 
 

Internal Audit & Anti-
Fraud Strategy and 
Annual Plan 2024-25 
 

 
 
 

Counter-Fraud 
Framework 
 

 
 
 

1 July 2024 

Q4 2023-24 Corporate 
Risk Register 
 

 
 
 

176



 Subject Decision requested 
Corporate Anti-Fraud 
Team (CAFT) Annual 
Report 2023-24 
 

 
 
 

Items to be allocated 

Risk Management 
Framework 
 

 
 
 

 

177



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Status of the 2020/21 audit and plans for 2021/22 and 2022/23 audit delivery
	Appendix

	8 Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and Housing Ombudsman Summary of Upheld Complaints report 2022/23
	Appendix A - Corporate Complaints and LGSCO Annual Report-Cleared
	Appendix B - LGSCO Annual Review Letter - 2022-2023
	Appendix C - Summary of LGSCO Upheld Decisions-Cleared

	9 Q1 2023-24 Corporate Risk Register
	Strategic risks Q1 2023-24 GARMS
	High level risks Q1 2023-24 GARMS

	10 Internal Audit Exception Recommendations and Progress Report Q2 1st July - 30th September 2023
	LBB IA Progress report Q2 23.24 cleared
	LBB IA Progress report Q2 23.24 Appendix B - EXEMPT

	11 Governance Review Project Closedown
	Appendix A - Governance Review Project Closedown Report
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Lessons Learned
	3.   Project Objectives & Benefits Realisation
	4. Handover to Business
	5.	Conclusion
	Appendix 1: Lessons Learnt Log


	12 Code of Conduct Allegations 2022/23
	14 Committee Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Minutes of the Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee (GARMS) 
 

16 October 2023 
 

Members Present:- 
 

Councillor Arjun Mittra (Chair) 
Councillor Ella Rose (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Rohit Grover 
Councillor Humayune Khalick 
Councillor Peter Zinkin 
 

Richard Harbord 
Jack Chan 
Councillor Simon Radford 
 

 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.1 the Labour Group Leader had informed 
the Monitoring Officer of a change to the membership of the committee. Councillor Rose 
had replaced Councillor Monasterio as Vice-Chair, and Councillor Radford had replaced 
Councillor Whysall. The Chair welcomed Councillors Radford and Rose to the 
Committee, and he thanked Councillors Whysall and Monasterio for their contribution to 
the Committee.  
  

1.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
  

2.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 July 2023 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
  
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
The Chair indicated that he had an ongoing interest as a governor at Coppetts Wood 
Primary School. In relation to agenda item 10, he would vacate the Chair if the 
Committee discussed the school’s audit.  
  
  

4.    DISPENSATIONS BY THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    DEPUATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

6.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

7.    STATUS OF THE 2020/21 AUDIT AND PLANS FOR 2021/22 AND 2022/23 AUDIT 
DELIVERY  
 



 

2 

BDO introduced the report and provided a verbal update on their delivery plan and 
indicative audit plan. The main delay regarding the 2020/21 audit was due to an ongoing 
complaint and the BDO representatives indicated that they would provide the Committee 
with an update in due course. Jessica Farmer (Monitoring Officer) confirmed that 
Members of the Committee would be briefed offline on the ongoing investigation that had 
caused the delays in reporting. 
  
Councillor Zinkin suggested an amendment to recommendation 1 to include the word 
slow, which was seconded by Councillor Mittra.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.     That the Committee notes the slow progress towards the sign off of the 

Council’s 2020/21 Statement of Accounts.  
  
2.     That the Committee notes BDO’s verbal update on DHLUC’s (Department for 

Levelling Up Housing & Communities) proposed backstop solutions for 
completing 2021/22 and 2022/23 audits. 

  
3.     For BDO to come back to the November GARMS meeting to provide an update 

on the delay regarding the 2020/21 audit.   
  
  

8.    LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN (LGSCO) AND 
HOUSING OMBUDSMAN SUMMARY OF UPHELD COMPLAINTS REPORT 
2022/23  
 
Ali Saka (Head of Assurance and Business Development) presented the report and the 
report from the LGSCO. It was difficult to confirm what was causing the increase of 
complaints. However, officers were working on improving the accessibility of the 
complaints process. It was also confirmed that the Ombudsman were impressed by the 
Council’s response in addressing concerns. The Committee suggested including 
information on the improvements that were being undertaking in future reports.  
  
Officers agreed respond to Councillor Zinkin after the meeting regarding his suggestion 
that this item should be reported bi-annually instead of annually. (Action: Head of 
Assurance and Business Development) 
  
Officers would also provide a written response to Councillor Radford on the breakdown 
of time and the substance of the complaints. (Action: Head of Assurance and 
Business Development) 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
  
1.     Note the 2022/2023 Corporate Complaints and Local Government and Social 

Care Ombudsman Annual Report (Appendix A). 
  

2.     Note the LGSCO’s annual letter and relevant lessons and actions (Appendix B). 
  

3.     Note the actions taken by the Council to remedy the issues and to prevent 
recurrence. 

  
  



 

3 

9.    Q1 2023-24 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
Alaine Clarke (Head of Programmes, Performance and Risk) provided an overview of the 
strategic and high-level risks for Q1. It was clarified that high-level risks scored 15 and 
above and the report included a follow-up on actions raised at the last meeting.  
  
In response to a question from the Committee, the process of a risk getting on the risk 
register was explained. Officers stated that they worked with the Risk Champions across 
the organisation who represent all the directorates.  
  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the status of the council’s strategic risks and 
high level (15+) risks, including the controls/mitigations in place to manage these 
risks.  
  
  

10.    INTERNAL AUDIT EXCEPTION RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROGRESS 
REPORT Q2 1ST JULY - 30TH SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
Caroline Glitre (Head of Internal Audit) introduced this item and provided a summary of 
the report and referred specifically to the Oracle implementation project. Officers 
confirmed that they would report back on progress against delivering against high priority 
actions at a future meeting. 
  
The Committee agreed to informally refer the reporting on the progress against the 
action on premises licenses and gambling to the Licensing and General Purposes 
Committee to ensure the licenses were not misused.  
  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
  
1.     Note the general work completed to date on the internal audit Q2 report – 1st 

July to 30th September 2023. 
  
2.     Note the work completed to date on Schools within the internal audit Q2 report 

– 1st July to 30th September 2023. 
  
3.     Note the work completed on ‘Cyber Security – Third Party Security and 

Awareness’.  
  
  

11.    GOVERNANCE REVIEW PROJECT CLOSEDOWN  
 
The Chair thanked officers for their hard work on the Governance Review Project on 
behalf of the Committee.  
  
Emily Bowler (Assistant Director of Assurance) introduced the report and Andrew 
Charlwood (Head of Governance) and Jessica Farmer (Monitoring Officer) expanded on 
the detail within the report. They discussed the chronology of the project and lessons 
learnt.  It was reported that the timescale to deliver the report had been challenging as it 
would usually take longer to implement governance changes.  
  



 

4 

Following the change of governance system, officers would be promoting opportunities 
for democratic engagement to citizens in the Borough. It was noted that an informal 
Constitution Review Working Group had been established to discuss proposed 
constitution changes which would allow amendments to the constitution to be consulted 
via the Groups.  
  
The Committee suggested that officers continue working on developing the scrutiny 
aspect of the new governance system. It was confirmed that Officers were working on a 
Scrutiny Handbook.  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the overview of the project set out in the 
report and the Governance Review Project Closure Report attached at Appendix A. 
  
  

12.    CODE OF CONDUCT ALLEGATIONS 2022/23  
 
Jessica Farmer (Monitoring Officer) introduced the report and highlighted that under the 
Localism Act 2011, every local authority must have in place a Code of Conduct to ensure 
Members. It was noted that there had been less complaints in the 2022/23 than the 
2021/22 year.  
  
In response to questions from the Committee, officers confirmed that the kind of 
sanctions which may be recommended where Members have not abided by the Code 
might include asking them to apologise or providing extra training for them.  
  
Councillor Zinkin suggested an amendment to the recommendation to change the name 
of the report to ‘Code of Conduct complaints about Members’ and Councillor Mittra 
seconded.  
  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Members Complaints report. 
  
  

13.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

14.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the Work Programme and suggested including the return of BDO 
on the potential progress to the November agenda.  
  
  

15.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.12 pm 
 


